Please preserve this copy of the "BLEST' family record, and forward
any revisions or corrections to: Cecil Hurst, 17 Belgravia Ave.,
Toronto 10, Ont. In all cases refer to code numbers which are
compounded in each generation as; (lst) 12, (2nd) 121 (3rd) 1211 etc.

=

1l
12
13
14
15
16

Born Died
Thomas Best T ’ 1821
William August 19, 1809 March 23, 1874

Thomas, called John
Richard

J ames

FIRST GENERATION and Children

William Best  married,.April, 1830

Re-married......l836 Lydia Binkley
William Binkley May 14, 1836 Januvary 19, 1917
John Henry January 22, 1840 November 29, 1911
David Eliga May 27, 1842 October 9, 1918
George Samuel May 10, 1849 May 10, 1909
James Albert March 3, 1851 December 15, 1939

Mary Lydia Elizabeth May 16, 1856 May 22, 1938



122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
12A

13

131
132
133
134
135
136
137

14

141
142
143
144
145

15

151
158
153
154
155

16

161
162
163
164

William Binkley Best

John Henry Best

Mary Cordelia
John Henry
William Benjamin
George Albert
Cha rles Edgar
Lydia Jane
Esther Theresa
Albsrta Ann
David Oliver
Clara Elizabeth

David Eliga Best

Sidney Albert
William Henry
John Oliver
George Elijah
David Binkley
Lydia Anetta
Charles Martin

George Samuel Best

Married
(no children)

Married

January 1,

April 22,
June &8,

1865
1867
1868
1870
1871

January 17,1873

January 4,

April

Married

January 17, 1875

1876
1877
1879
1881

and Childrea::

Elizabeth Barnet

Jane Martin

1926
November 2, 1952
July 21, 1949
June 8, 1954
January 22, 1927

May 20, 1950
1877
1933

Cordelia Caines Martin

November 27,1870
January 12,1873

May 7,

October 8,
April 24,
April 14,
March 20,

Married

October 17, 1871

Mary Ellen
Lydia Elizabeth
Albert Benjamin
William Daniel
George Lewls

James Albert Best

Mary Lydia
William Alfred
George Henry
Sydney James
Clara Elien

Mary Lydia Elizabeth Best

John

Lydia Annetta
Mary Ellen
Ira

June 28,

November 18,

June 29,

1875
1877
1880
1882
1885

1872
1873
1874

December 3, 1954
February 3, 1952

May 6, 1944
February 3, 1935

Sarah Matlock

October 17, 1954
April 1950
(1881-1882)

September 30, 1875 - June 9, 1958

May 29,

1886

January 3, 1946

Married - 1876 Margaret Vanderburgh

August 17,
August 8,

April 6,

Married

1877
1879
1882
1886
1888

John

February 1,1879

May 30,
August 16,
Marech 7,

(2)

1877
1884
1890

March 30, 1952
December 2, 1950
September 17, 1901
1941
1922

Vanderburgh

December 20, 1955



Unmarrisd

Married

December 26, 1900

April 18, 1904

Avgust 13, 1907

Avgust 1910
Married

1899

June 3, 1203

July 18, 1905
Remarried
Married

December 11, 1901

121 Mary Cordelia Best
122 John Henry Best
1221 Lawrence John Henry
1222 Bessie Reina

1223 Gladys Clara

123 William Benjamin Best
1231 Vera Valetts
1232 Byron Martin
1233 Lcrope Melvin

124 George Albert Best
1241 Addie Cordelia
1242 Clifford Wilson
1243 Francis Amelia
1244 Ruth Martin
1245 Alexander Rea
1246 Norman George

1247 Isabel Eleanor
125 Charles Edgar Best
125) Clarence Richard
1252 Rerthsa

1255 Henry Kenneth

1254 Herbert Keith

126 Lydia Jane Best
1261 Mary Alberta

126z Zetta May

1253 Thelma Jane
1264 Gepeiva Esther
A27 dsther Theresa Best
1271 Harvey Burton

1°%% GCecil BErnest

1273 Ada Alvina

isé4  Roy Edward
1275 Harl Russell

1275 Walter Kenneth

Remarried
March 27, 1915

July 21 1905
October 16,1906
Decamber 27,1909
December 5,1211

January 25,1916
October 3, 1917
October 6, 1923

Married

December 2,1897
November 13,1899
Decemberl2, 1910
December 12,1910

Married
1898
March 2, 1900
November 9,1902
February 24,1908

Married

November 25, 1900

Septemberll,1901
January 28,1903
August 28, 1906
April 1, 1910
July 20, 1913
January 8, 1915

(3)

Minnie Edsall

Myra Squires

Clara Mabel Fox

July 21,

December 31,

(Ellen Emily) Nellie Rea

Sarah Day

Herbert Crowe

October 1,

1811

1919

Maud Fairchild Smith

1905
1909

1909

John Burton Hurst

1953



Lovina Campbell

1900
1905

Mery E, Williamson

1905
1912 January 21, 1912

Flora Elberta Hoshal

Alberta Forbes

1908
1911 December 26, 1956
1916

Grace Ruth Ryerse

1906 September 19, 1943
1907
1912

Mary Ann Goodman

Fred Lazer

1909

Herman Buckwald

Lillie White

Thomas E, Krumm

1896 February 14, 1919

128 Alberta Ann Best Unmarried
129 David Oliver Best Unmarried
12A Clara Elizabeth Best Unmarried
131 Sydney Albert Best Married
1311 Ross Sydney December 26,
1312 Roy Alexander June 16,
132 William Henry Best Married
June 20, 1900
1321 Edna Isabella April 7,
1322 Bruce Williamson January 20,
133 John Oliver Best Married
November 2, 1910
No children
134 George Elijah Best Married
September 5, 1907
1341 Russel Forbes December 14,
1342 Albert James November 6,
1343 Jean Alberta January 7,
1344 DNellie Annetta September 15,1918
135 David Birkley Best Married
June 14, 1905
1351 Helen Mildred March 29,
1352 Martin Ryerse November 3,
1353 Ruth Cordelia January 8,
Remarried
No children December 29, 1906
136 Lydia Annetta Best Married
June 24, 1908
1361 Helen Mildred April 27,
Remarried
January 8, 1944
137 Charles Martin Best Married
No Children
141 Mary Ellen Best Married
October 30, 1895
L Edna Ruth October 27,
. Seith Ellender

March 7,
May 20,

(4)

Gacper Benjamin
Lawis Edward

September 23,1899

1902
1904



1415
1416
1417
1418

142

Sarah Mahalia
Selden George
Elizabeth
Ciifford Daniel

Lydia Elizabeth Best

1421
1422

143

Arthur
Albert

No children

Albert Benjamin Best

144

William Daniel Best

1441
1442
1443

145

Edith Grace
Stella lMary
Hannah Pauline

George Lewis Best

14351
1452
1433
1454
1455

151

Ruth Elizabeth
Alice Sarah
BEsther Lydia
Daniel Clauson
Betty Lou

Mary Lydia Best

1511
1512
1513
1514
1515
1516
1517
1518
1519
151A

152

Hdna

Isabel

George William
Marjorie

Clara

Mary

Ellen

BEdith Irene
Ethel May
Grace

William Alfred Best

1521
1522
1523
1524
1525

153

Laura Elva
Helen Mary
Hcward Alfred
Grace Alberta
Ethel Irense

George Henry Best

154

Sidney James Best

1541
1542
1543

James Albert
George William
Lloyd Sidney

Auvgust 31,
October 11,
October 11,
October 30,

Married
September 17, 1890

Remarried
April 1950

Unmarried

Married
February 24, 1904
February 11,
July 9,
February 4,

Married

April 30,
July 20,
March 11,
November
October 1,

Married

May 13,
August 3,
March 2,
June 6,
January 23,
June 9,
May 31,
October 2,
October 2,
April 8,

Married
August 30,
July 2,
May 12,
October 13,
December 25,
Unmarried

Married

(5)

1906
1908

1908 October 11, 1908

1910

George Sitter

1895

Charles Dodge

Stella May Tobias
19056
1908
1911

Grace Clauson

1910 March 6,
1911
1915
1947  January
1918

Harry Williamson

1905
1906
1908
1909
1911
1912
1914
1917
1917
1920

Mary M. McDonald

1909
1912
1916
1917
1922

Nina Shrubb

1919
1922
1924

1945

1946

1918



155 (Clara Ellen Best Married Arthur Kipling
1551 Grace 1911
1552 Edith 1913

1553 Edna 1917
1554 Hazel 1919

161 John Vanderburgh Married Kate Snider
1611 Florence May September 12,1915
1612 Ruth Marguerite December 8, 1916

1613 Dorothy Irene December 1, 1918
1614 Violet Ilene May 15, 1922
1615 Pearl Bernice December 6, 1929

162 Lydia Annetta Vanderburgh Married Henry Hodgson
1621 Roy December 24, 1908
1622 Harvey May 21, 1911

163 Mary Ellen Vanderburgh Married Robert Lamb
1631 Ira August 7, 1917
1632 Ivan September 30,1920
1633 Margaret Rose (adopted) June 6, 1935

1634 Marian (adopted) June 6, 1935

164 Ira Vanderburgh Married Mary Edsall
1641 Vivian January 19, 1921

(6)



FOURTH GENERATTION and Children

1221 Lawrence John Henry Best Married
12211 Joyce Edith
12212 John Henry
1222 Bessie Reina Best Married
July 6, 1937
12221 Ruth Esther January 27,
12222 Roy Nelson August 3,
12223 Rodney Albert February 25,
1223 Gladys Clara Best Unmarried
1231 Vera Valetta Best Unmarried
1232 Byron Martin Best Married
12321 David William Byron October 6,
12322 Byron Martin July 11,
12323 Donald Edward January 16,
1233 Lorne Melvin Best Married
12231 Lorne Allen April 18,
12332 Barbara Mae March 14,
12333 Robert November 19,
1241 Addie Cordelia Best Unmarried
1242 Clifford Wilson Best Married
May 6, 1926
12421 Howard Wilson January 6,
1243 Francis Amelia Best Unmarried
1244 Ruth Martin Best Married
October 9, 1939
12441 Sandra Elaine June 5,
12442 Kenneth James March 25,
1245 Alexander Rea Best Married
July 15, 1944
12451 Eleanor Louise May 19,
12452 George Donald November 19,
12453 Lois Charlaine August 9,
12454 Theresa Vivian Marie J anuary
1246 Norman George Best Married
April 30, 1949
12461 Mary Eleanor June 29,
12462 David Norman July 22,
12463 Gary Mervin January 20,

(7)

Edith Hayward

1938
1941

J. Wilbert Baker

1938
1939
1942

Edith Drene Findlay

1930
1934
1938

Mabel ©, Hesbon
1931

1934
1941

Muriel Atkins
1927

Alexander T. Knox

1941
1945

Doris E. Bucke

1946
1947
1951
1957

Eleanor Kitching

1951
1952

1935



1247

Isabel Ileanor Best

12471
12472
12473
12474
12475

1251

John Albert
Robert Owen
Lynn Murray
Marlene Isabel
Allen Nicholas

Clarence Richard Best

12511
12512
12513
12514

1252

Kenneth Edmund
Walter Arnott
Mildred Evelyn
Ralph leslie

Bertha Best

12521
12522

1253

Emerson
Austin Keith

Henry Kenneth Best

12531
12532
12533

1254

Betty Lou
John Henry
Clarence Eric

Herbert Keith Best

12541
12542

1261

William David (adopted)
(adopted)

Sara Ellen

Mary Alberta Crowe

1262

Zzetta May Crowe

12621
l2622
12623

1263

Roy Victor
Thomas Herbert
James Gary

Thelma Jane Crowe

12631
12632
12833

1264

Ronald Russel
Richard Clare
Reina (adopted)

Genelva Esther Crowe

12641
12642
12643
l2¢44
12645

Emerson Elmer
Dorothy Jean
Phylliis Marie
Donna Karen
John Dennis

Married

May 6, 1944

July 13,
October 18,
January O,
July 16,

Nicholas Schmidt

1946
1949
1951
1953

September 14,1955

Married

September 29, 1921

January 6,
February 9,
December 1,
March 14,

Married

September 4, 1922

Bessie Bailey

1923
1925
1926
1930

Earl Bousfield

September 17,1923

July 29,

Married

September 21, 1932

June 18,

January 20,

March 28,
Married

August

Unmarried
Married

January 30,
November 25,
J anuary 6,

Married
November 12,
June 6,
November 15,

Married

September 35,
July 14,
June 4,
Mareh 7,

(8)

1925
Bessie Pulman
1933
1935
19044
Marion Hill

1949

Victor Hetherington

1926
1927
1939

Russel Hicks

1928
1934
1942

Elmer Upcott
1930 1931
1932
1937

1943
1947



1271 Harvey Burton Hurst Married Alice Dorothy Yoder
12711 Charles George (adopted) August 28, 1922 November 22,1949
12712 Harvey Edward October 1, 1924

1272 Cecil Ernest Hurst Married Grace Wing

April 20, 1926
No Children Remarried Dorothy Helen Makrow
October 25, 1945
1273 Ada Alvina Hurst Married Russell Tyrell Walker
1931
12731 Donald Earl March 19, 1936
12732 Carol Louise January 12, 1942
1274 Roy Edward Hurst Married Lilljian Dorothy Townsend
' May 9, 1936
12741 Bruce Roy March 27, 1937
12742 Joyce Adele May 28, 1940
1275 ZEarl Russell Hurst Married Louise Morningstar
July 20, 1935

127531 Burton Earl April 30, 1937

12752 Lois Irene April 19, 1940

1276 Walter Kenneth Hurst Married Mae Davis
January 21, 1938

12761 Cecil Kenneth July 24, 1839

12762 Glen Arthur February 16, 1941

12763 Keith Louise May 13, 1942

12764 Walter Burton January 2, 1948

12765 Judith Linda August 19, 1949

12766 Garry Morgan September 16,1954

12767 Darleen Rose April 19, 1957

1311 Ross Sydney Best Married Violet Parker

September 12, 1934

13111 Neil Sydney Parker J anuary 4, 1939

1312 Roy Alexander Best farried Elma Belfry
September 15, 1928

13121 Norman Alexander September 12,1930

13122 Donna Marion September 13,1936

13123 Lovina Luella November 16, 1939

1321 Edna Isabella Best Married Carlos B, Slater

September 12, 1935

13211 TFrederick William August 28, 1939

1322 Bruce Williamson Best Unmarried

(9)



1341

Russell Forbes Best

No Children

Married
October 14, 1940

Gertrude Dunnigan

Edward McLeod
1947

Douglas Walke;
1944

Clifford Naish

Orietha Hawe

1940
1944

Reginald Coniam

1939
1942

Norman A, Todd

1939
1943
1944

Henry Widger

1922
1935

Leona Jackson

1931
1935

Isabella Florence Openshaw

1342 Albert James Best Unmarried
1343 Jeaguégberta Best Married
13431 Robert September 3,
1344 Nellie Anetta Best Married
July 22, 1943
13441 Edward George November 14,
13442 Marlene Jean September 12,1947
1351 Helen Mildred Best Married
No children
1352 Martin Ryerse Best Married
April 8, 1939
13521 Paul May 28,
13522 Janet July 18,
1353 Ruth Cordelia Best Married
December 12, 1936
13531 Reginald Derek May 28,
13532 Ruth Margaret November 11,
1361 Helen Mildred Lazer Married
August 7, 1937
13611 Katherine Joan May 20,
13612 Thomas Frederick April 15,
13613 John William Marech 22,
1411 Edna Ruth Krumm Unmarried
1412 Edith Ellender Krumm Married
June 23, 1921
14121 Edward Eugene June 3,
14122 Robert Albert December 28,
1413 Casper Benjamin Krumm Married
July 2, 1927
14131 Phillip July 17,
14152 . Jacqueline March 23,
1414 Lewis Edward Krumm Married
March 2, 1929
14141 Lewis Edward Krumm April 29,

(10)

1930



1415 Sarah Mahalia Krumm Married
October 9,
14151 Mary Catherine
14152 Edna Ruth
14153 Shirley Ann
1416 Selden George Krumm Unmarried
1417 Elizabeth Krumm Unmarried
1418 Clifford Daniel Krumm Married
14181 Clifford D. January 26,
14182 Paul T. September 10,
14183 Edward L. Cctober 26,
1421 Athur Sitter Married
No children
1422 Albert Sitter (no information)
1441 Edith Grace Best Married
June 30, 1925
14411 Daniel Gene September 25,
14412 Grace November 14,
1442 Stella Mary Best Married
December 31, 1926
14421 Robert Lee August 30,
14422 Thomas Edward October 8,
1443 Hannah Pauline Best Married
June 12, 1930
14431 Ann May 4,
14432 Best
1451 Ruth BElizabeth Best Unmarried
1452 Alice Sarah Best Unmarried
14521 Linda Marie (adoptead) January 8,
1453 Esther Lydia Best Unmarried
1454 Daniel Clauson Best Unmarried
1455 Betty lLou Best Unmarried
1511 Edna Williamson Married
15111 Frederick Karl January 29,

(11)

Russell Race

1930
1831
1935

Beatrice P. Seno

1936
1941
1946

BEllen

Lewis Alvin Sisler
1927

1936

Leon Edward Carpenter

1928
1934
Miles Blinston

1935

1950

Frederick Reu

1930



1512 1Isabel 7illiamson Married
15121 Marion Gladys May 16,
15122 Violet Isabel July 2,
1513 George William Williamson Married
15131 Walter George March 16,
1514 Marjorie Williamson Married
December 4, 1929
15141 Alan Irwin November 2,
15142 Joan Mary
15143 Emily Marlene May 19,
1515 Clara Williamson Married
15151 Nelson Harry Earl
15152 Clayton Beverly August 23,
15153 John Frederick May 16,
1516 Mary wWilliamson Married
15161 Gordon Arthur April 23,
15162 Mary Elizabeth August 31,
15163 Marjorie Carol January 26,
Remarried
1517 Ellen Williamson Married
15171 Margaret Ann
15172 Sharon Doreen
15173 ©Sheila Aileen April 30,
1518 iHZdith Irene Williamson Married
15181 Alvin Joseph
15182 Lois Marlens
1519 Ethel Mary Williamson Married
15191 Robert James December 6,
15192 Jean Ethel April 4,
15193 Harold Edward May 16,
15194 Thomas Henry May 1,
15195 Albert Marvin July 6,
151A Grace Williamson Married
1942
151A1 Karen Elizabeth October 1,
151A2 Brian Hugh April 12,
1521 Laura Elva Best Married
1927
15211 John Craig July 186,
15212 Marion Lorrain June 3,

Clifford Bagley

1933
1937

Ethel Bagley
1937
Lloyd Smith

1937

September 24,1938

1946

George Speller

September 25,1929

1931
1939

Hubert Speller

1934
1937
1943
Fred Muma

Gerald Vanscriver

November 27, 1937
December 26, 1946

1948

Marcus Kinnear

December 11, 1936
September 13,1938

Remarried - 1947
(12)

James Harris

1934
1936
1937
1939
1941

Earl Wilson

1947
1957

Craig Brown

1936
1942
Cecil Swing



Helen Mary Best

Married
September 25, 1931

15221 Doreen Marie November 29,
15222 Robert Alfred March 4,
15223 Donald Vincent August 12,
15224 Eleanor Ann October 1,
1523 Howard Alfred Best Married
15231 Howard Mareh 31,
15232 Harold March 31,
15233 Brenda Jean February 19,
1524 Grace Alberta Best Married

15241 Joan Marie April 30,
15242 Linda August 3,
1525 Ethel Irene Best Married

15251 Larry December 15,
15252 Gerald July 28,
15253 Mary Lou November 20,
15254 1Linda Christine September 24,
15255 John William Mareh 14,
1541 James Albert Best (no information)

1542 George William Best (mo information)
1543 Lloyd Sidney Best Married
15431 Patricia Ruth June 26,
15432 Nancy Eileen February 14,
1551 Grace Kipling Married

15511 Ellen

15512 Lloyd

15513 Annie

15514 Paul Albert

1552 Edith Kipling Married

L5521 Jean

1553 Edna Kipling (no information)

1554 Hagzel Kipling Married

1611 Florence May Vanderburgh Married

6111 Marguerite October 8,
6112 Vers November 28,
6113 John September 15,
-6114 Donald November 18,

(13)

Vincent Smith

1933
1037
1941
1943

Jean J. Murphy

1940
1940
1955

Ivan Day Sheppard

1942
1953

Keith Stallwood
1945
1947
1949

1954
1956

Ruth Wardell

1952
1954

William Foreman
1933

1935

1937

1939

Reginald Neff

1936

Beverly Kett
Ernie Stewart

1933
1935
1940
1946



1612 Ruth Marguerite Vanderburgh Married
16121 MNary September 5,
16122 George September 23,
16123 Janet October 11,
16124 Robert November 1,
16125 Constance July 8,
16126 Bernice November 20,
16127 Linda“ May 25,

1613 Dorothy Irene Vanderburgh Married
16131 Betty September 7,
16132 Joyce February 8,
16133 Francis May 19,
16134 WMargaret January 26,
16135 Patricia October 17,
16135 James September 27,

1614 Violet Ilene Vanderburgh Married
16141 Donald September 19,
16142 David May 23,

1615 Pearl Bernice Vanderburgh Married

1621 Roy Hodgson Married
16211 Mildred September 17,

1622 Harvey Hodgson Married

1932
16221 Victor Robert July 27,
16222 Harold Francis June 2,
16223 Evelyn Jean May 26,
16224 Muriel Joan November 2,
1631 Ira Lamb Married
October 28, 1939
16311 Kenneth Albert April 20,
16212 James Robert February 7,
16313 Marilyn Ruth February 5,
£0632 Ivan Lamb Married
1321 Douglas Erskine (adopted) December 8,
16%22  Richard Kennedy (adopted) February 15,

3833 Margaret Rose Lamb Married
153251 Deborah Ann February 5,
18532 Laura Elaine May Meay 7,

004 Marian Lamb Married

6441l Allan VWalter December 15,
16342 Susan Katherine July 17,
16343 (daughter) '

1641 Vivian Vanderburgh Married
16411 Bonnie February 5,
16412 Donald October

(14)

P. Cucksey

1941
1944
1245
1946
1948
1949
1952

1936
1938
1940
1942
1946
1953

Mathews

1946
1953

William Burns
Annie Gordon

1948
Lottie Baker

1933
1934
1937
1940
Ruth Smith

1945
1943
1941

Jean Snider
1951
1954

Gordon McComb
1953
1954

DuDenas

1952
1955

Kenneth Nelson

1950
1952



12321

FIFPTH GENERATION and Children

David William Byron

Best Married

123211

Dawn Sheryl

Byron Martin Best

12331

Lorne Allen Best

123311
123312

12331

Lauren Stephan
Cheryl Denise

Barbara Mae Best

123321
12421

Bryan Francis

Howard Wilson Best

124211
124212
124213

12511

Colin Wilson
Martin Edward
Craig Alan

Kenneth Edmund Best

125111
125112
125113

12512

Barbara Ruth
Mary Elizabeth
Robert John

Walter Arnott Best

125121
125122
125123
125124

James Robert
William Arnott
Donald Allan
Clarence Raymond

Mildred Evelyn Best

125131
125132
128133
125134

12514

125141
12521

Donna Jean
Gordon William
Keaneth Lloyd
Ruth‘Elizabeth
Relph Leslie Best
(boy) !

Emerson Bousfield

125211

Judy Ann

April 10, 1955
April 10,

Married
July 16, 1955

larried
March 15, 1952

Merch 13,
May 4,

Married
October
Married

January 10,
January 29,
January 16,

Married
September 14, 1946

March 28,
June 27,

I

Married
May 8, 1943

Marech 19,
December 22,
September 6,
April 15,

Married
September 6, 1947

September 14,
January 9,
farch 2,
August -

Married
September 13, 1952
March -

Married

July 28, 1943
May 22,

(15)

1956

Patricia (Goldie)

1953
1954

Sardonell
1956

Lillian Allan

1953
1955
1957

Wilda Marie McCarthur

1950
1952

Muriel Jean Eadie

1946
1947
1949
1952

John William Eadie

1948
1951
1952
1957

Mary Ellzabeth Lindsay

1958

Dorothy {(Judy) Blaise

1944



15522

Austin Keith Bousfield Married

February 16, 1950

125221 Susan Arlene September 1,
125222 Robert Keith March 7,
12531 Betty Lou Best Married
June 6, 1953
125311 Candace Lee March 18,
125312 Spruce Elizabeth February 15,
12532 John Henry Best Marrisd
October 13, 1956
125321 Jacqueline Joy April 6,
12621 Roy Victor Hetherington Married
126211 Thomas Roy February 12,
126212 Nancy Lou July 5,
126213 Laurie Lynn Novembher 15,
12622 Thomas Herbert Hetherinston Married
126221 Thomas Gary November 7,
126222 Sandra Ann December 26,
126223 Janet May January 26,
126224 Kimberley Victor September 1,
12631 Ronald Russel Hicks Married
126311 Ronald Dean March 24,
126312 Jean Shannon J anuary
12642 Dorothy Jean Upcott Married
126421 Catherine March 24,
126422 Richard Emerson March 15,
12711 Charles George Hurst Married
Remarried
127111 Jo Anne September 9,
127112 Dianne Lee July 31,
127113 Rita Jane June 14,
12712 Harvey Edward Hurst Married
December 17, 1944
127121 Barbara Jean February 16,
127122 Christine Anne June 18,
13121 Norman Alexander Best Married
April iz, 1952
131211 Christina Ruth January 31,
131212 Diane Heather April 25,
13611 Katherine Joan Todd Married
January 25, 1958
1412]1 Edward Eugene Widger Married
November 27, 1946
141211 Allen February 9,
141212 Glen Paul March 20,

(1e)

Margaret Pickles

1951
1956

Ronald Hemslex

1954
1956

Nancy Ruth Casselton

1958
Betty Sanford

1952
1954
1855
Anna Fox

1A 7
1949
1951
1955

Laverne Scratch

1954
1937

John Brown

1953
1956

Dorothy
Juanita Lucas

1944
1947
1949

Dorothea E. Roberts

1946
1948

Ruth Showell
1954
1957

Timothy Walters

Betty Lou Gettleman

1952 February 9, 1952
1953



14132 Jacqueline Krumm Married John M, Herman
April 27, 1957

14141 Lewis Edward Krumm Married Delores Catherine Skubis
January 29, 1954

141411 Kimberley Ann December 17, 1956

14151 Mary Catherine Race Married William Robinson

141511 Michael
141512 David

141813 Jeffrey Allan November 15, 1955
14152 Edna Ruth Race Married Raymond Thomas
141321 Glen
Remarried Donald Hydock
141522 Gary James September 10, 1955
14153 ghirley Ann Race Married Whiting
May 21, 1955
14411 Daniel Gene Sisler Married Carol Untiedt
July 18, 1954
144111 Steven Daniel August 10, 1957
14422 Thomas Edward Carpenter Married Patricia May Whiting
May 25, 1957
15111 Frederick Karl Reu Married Margaret Rose Skater
July 16, 1955
151111 Karl October 21, 1956
15121 Marion Gladys Bagley Married George Green
151211 Kim Arden July 16, 1957
15141 Alan Irwin Smith Married Mary Agnes Kinniburgh
February 6, 1944
151411 Alma Jean August 14, 1954
151412 Linda Mae January 10, 1956
15151 Nelson Harry Earl Speller Married Kitty Lou
July 23, 1955
15161 Gordon Arthur Speller Married Marie Freda Schaeffer
July 20, 1957
15162 Mary Elizabeth Speller Married Earl Becker
1957
15171 Margaret Ann Vanscriver Married Rudolph Posavad
October 12, 1957
15182 Lois Marlene Kinnear Married Armstrong
1958
15221 Doreen Marie Smith Married John Frederick Daniels

May 21, 1955
152211 (son)

16111 DMarguerite Stewart Married Ernie Davis
18L.2 Vsra Stewart Married Vern Nunn
161121 David April 16, 1954

(17)



